

RFA Nos. 203 & 204 of 2015

24.09.2021 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate, for the appellants.
Mr. Vipin Pandit, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 14.
Mr. C.N. Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.52.
CMP(M) No. 1130 of 2017 in RFA No. 204 of 2015

By way of this application, a prayer has been made to bring on record legal representatives of deceased respondent No.11, as well as setting aside the abatement and condonation of delay. The said respondent is stated to have died during the pendency of the appeal. Proposed respondents, whose details are given in Para-2 of the application, stand served. Mr. Vipin Pandit, Advocate, has put in appearance on behalf of proposed legal representatives.

In view of the averments contained in the application, the same is allowed, as prayed for and proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.11 are ordered to be substituted as respondents No.11(a) to 11(c). Delay in filing the application is condoned and abatement is ordered to be set aside. Application stands disposed of.

RFA Nos. 203 & 204 of 2015

Notice to the newly added respondents. Mr. Vipin Pandit, Advocate, accepts notice behalf of newly added respondents No.11(a) to 11(c).

List in due course.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

September 24, 2021
(Vinod)